

No. 24-1260

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL WATSON,
MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE,
Petitioner,
v.
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

BRIEF OF REPUBLICAN RESPONDENTS

Patrick Strawbridge	Gilbert C. Dickey
CONSOVOY McCARTHY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
PLLC	Thomas R. McCarthy
Ten Post Office Square	Cameron T. Norris
8th Floor South	Conor D. Woodfin
PMB #706	Marie E. Sayer
Boston, MA 02109	CONSOVOY McCARTHY PLLC
	1600 Wilson Boulevard
Spencer Ritchie	Suite 700
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT	Arlington, VA 22209
CUMMINGS LLP	(703) 243-9423
One Jackson Place	gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com
188 E Capitol Street	
Suite 1000	
Jackson, MS 39201	
(601) 592-9975	

February 9, 2026

Counsel for GOP Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Rule 29.6 Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. History of the Federal Election Day	5
C. Procedural History	9
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Argument	16
I. The plain meaning of “election day” is the day that the ballot box closes.....	16
II. History proves that States understood “election day” as the day ballots are received by election officials.....	25
III. Precedent confirms that the “election” ends when the ballot box closes.....	37
IV. Congress has not acquiesced to the States’ recent attempts to keep the ballot box open beyond election day.	41
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	4, 18
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	42
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 607 U.S. __, 2026 WL 96707	10, 18
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	6
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982)	20
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	42, 43
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862)	30
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	47
<i>DNC v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	1, 48
<i>Edward's Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 206 (1827)	27, 32
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	5
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) ...i, 2-5, 11, 12, 15, 19, 21, 37, 38	
<i>Harris v. Fla. Elections Canvassing Comm.</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (N.D. Fla. 2000)	39

<i>Lehman v. McBride</i> , 15 Ohio St. 573 (1863).....	30
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	25
<i>Maddox v. Bd. of State Canvassers</i> , 149 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1944)	12, 22, 29, 39, 40
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. 894 (2020)	25
<i>Millsaps v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001).....	21, 39
<i>Morrison v. Springer</i> , 15 Iowa 304 (1863)	30
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	27, 29, 30, 36
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023)	41
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U.S. 105 (2019)	25
<i>Newberry v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 232 (1921)	20
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	25, 45
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 813 F. Supp. 821 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....	20
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	47
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	41

<i>Ray v. Blair,</i> 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	36
<i>Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA,</i> 936 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019)	41
<i>RNC v. DNC,</i> 589 U.S. 423 (2020)	13
<i>State ex rel. Chandler v. Main,</i> 16 Wis. 398 (1863)	30
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	18
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling,</i> 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5, 8
Statutes	
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/18A-15	9, 47
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/19-8.....	9, 47
2 U.S.C. §1.....	i, 1, 4, 18, 19
2 U.S.C. §7.....	i, 1, 4, 14, 18, 19, 47
2 U.S.C. §8.....	5, 19, 21
2024 Miss. Laws ch. 536.....	9
3 U.S.C. §1.....	i, 1, 4, 18
3 U.S.C. §21.....	4, 5, 20
52 U.S.C. §10502.....	42
52 U.S.C. §20302.....	46
52 U.S.C. §20303.....	44
52 U.S.C. §20304.....	44
52 U.S.C. §21082.....	44

Act of Apr. 13, 1863, 1863 Ohio Laws 80.....	30, 34
Act of Apr. 14, 1915, ch. 157, 1915 Iowa Acts 203	28
Act of Apr. 16, 1986, ch. 495, 1986 Miss. Laws 773.....	44
Act of Apr. 21, 1864, ch. 253, 1864 N.Y. Laws 549	26
Act of Apr. 27, 1865, ch. 570, 1865 N.Y. Laws 1151	34
Act of Apr. 9, 1917, 1917 Mo. Laws 276.....	28
Act of Aug. 25, 1864, ch. 871, 1864 Pa. Laws 990	26, 27, 30, 34
Act of Aug. 31, 1864, ch. 4030, 1864 N.H. Laws 3061.....	34
Act of Dec. 24, 1862, ch. 17, 1862 Conn. Acts 15.....	34
Act of Feb. 16, 1815, 1815 N.J. Laws 16.....	26
Act of Feb. 2, 1872, ch. 11, 17 Stat. 28.....	8
Act of Feb. 22, 1864, ch. 572, 1864 Ky. Acts 121.....	26
Act of Feb. 22, 1918, ch. 18, 1918 Mont. Laws 35	29
Act of Feb. 23, 1911, ch. 181, 1911 Laws of Kan. 310.....	28

Act of Feb. 5, 1864, ch. 21, 1864 Mich. Pub. Acts 40	34
Act of Feb. 7, 1917, ch. 23, 1917 N.C. Sess. Laws 78.....	28
Act of Jan. 18, 1917, ch. 8, 1917 Tenn. Pub. Acts 12	28
Act of Jan. 23, 1845, ch. 1, 5 Stat. 721.....	6, 20
Act of July 2, 1839, ch. 192, 1839 Pa. Laws 528	34
Act of July 29, 1915, ch. 461, 1915 Wis. Sess. Laws 588	28
Act of July 7, 1864, ch. 37, 1864 Conn. Pub. Acts 51	31, 32
Act of June 22, 1917, 1917 Ill. Laws 434	28
Act of June 4, 1914, ch. 103, 38 Stat. 384.....	8
Act of Mar. 1, 1792, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 239.....	5
Act of Mar. 10, 1944, ch. 1, 1944 Md. Laws 16	36
Act of Mar. 12, 1913, ch. 155, 1913 N.D. Laws 206	28
Act of Mar. 14, 1913, ch. 200, 1913 S.D. Sess. Laws 271	28
Act of Mar. 14, 1917, ch. 341, 1916 Minn. Laws 137.....	28

Act of Mar. 18, 1944, ch. 183, 1944 N.Y. Laws 516	36
Act of Mar. 20, 1916, ch. 369, 1916 Va. Acts 633.....	28
Act of Mar. 21, 1921, ch. 38, 1921 Me. Acts 38	28
Act of Mar. 22, 1919, 1919 Kan. Rev. Stat. §25-1106	8
Act of Mar. 22, 1943, ch. 160, 1943 Kan. Sess. Laws 285	36
Act of Mar. 23, 1915, ch. 189, 1915 Wash. Sess. Laws 691	35
Act of Mar. 25, 1864, ch. 278, 1864 Me. Laws 209.....	27
Act of Mar. 28th, 1918, ch. 78, 1918 Md. Laws 130	8, 29
Act of Mar. 29, 1813, ch. 171, 1813 Pa. Laws 213	26
Act of Mar. 4, 1919, ch. 361, 1919 Or. Laws 637	28
Act of Mar. 7, 1917, 1917 Ohio Acts 52	28
Act of Mar. 7, 1917, ch. 100, 1917 Ind. Acts 317.....	28
Act of Mar. 9, 1866, ch. 107, 1866 Nev. Stat. 210	34
Act of May 13, 1919, ch. 42, 1919 Utah Laws 102	28

Act of May 17, 1915, ch. 270, 1915 Mich. Pub. Acts 475	28
Act of May 23, 1917, ch. 13, 1917 W. Va. Acts 54	28
Act of Nov. 11, 1863, ch. 5, 1863 Vt. Acts & Resolves 7	34
Act of Oct. 30, 1944, ch. 798, 1944 N.Y. Laws 1762	36
Act of Sept. 11, 1862, ch. 29, 1862 Iowa Acts 28	30, 33
Act of Sept. 16, 1942, ch. 561, 56 Stat. 753.....	42, 43
Act of Sept. 25, 1862, ch. 11, 1862 Wis. Sess. Laws 16	30, 34
Act of Sept. 27, 1862, ch. 1, 1862 Minn. Laws 13.....	31, 32, 34
Miss. Code §23-15-637	i, 9, 14, 24, 46
N.J. Stat. §19:63-22	9
Nev. Const. Election Ordinance (1864).....	26, 34
Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act, Pub. L. No. 99-410, 100 Stat. 924	43
Wash. Rev. Code §29A.40.110	9, 47
Other Authorities	
<i>Ballot Receipt Deadlines for Military and Overseas Voters</i> , Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures (Dec. 24, 2025)	46
Black's Law Dictionary (4th rev. ed. 1968)	22
Cong. Globe, 28th Cong. 1st Sess. (1844)	6, 47

Cong. Globe, 28th Cong. 2d Sess. (1844)	6
George Frederick Miller, <i>Absentee Voters and Suffrage Laws</i> (1948)	25, 26
I Stewart Rapalje & Robert Lawrence, <i>A Dictionary of American and English Law</i> (1883).....	17
III William Dwight Whitney & Benjamin E. Smith, <i>The Century Dictionary and Cyclopedia</i> (1901)	16, 19
Josiah Henry Benton, <i>Voting in the Field</i> (1915)	7, 8, 35
Michael T. Morley, <i>Postponing Federal Elections Due to Election Emergencies</i> , 77 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. Online 179 (2020)	46
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1830)	17, 19
<i>Overseas Absentee Voting: Hearing on S. 703 Before the S. Comm on Rules and Admin</i> , 95th Cong. 33 (1977)	8, 36
P. Orman Ray, <i>Absent Voters</i> , 8 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 442 (Aug. 1914)	27
P. Orman Ray, <i>Military Absent-Voting Laws</i> , 12 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 461 (1918).....	8
U.S. Postal Serv., <i>Mailing Standards of the U.S. Postal Service Domestic Mail Manual</i> , Domestic Mail Manual, Domestic Mail Manual, §507.5 (July 14, 2024)	12, 24
U.S. Postal Serv., <i>Mailing Standards of the U.S. Postal Service Domestic Mail Manual</i> , Domestic Mail Manual, Domestic Mail Manual, §703.8 (July 14, 2024)	12

Regulations

01-17 Miss. Code R. §2.1.....	23
01-17 Miss. Code R. §2.3.....	12, 15, 23
39 C.F.R. §111.1.....	24
39 C.F.R. §211.2.....	24

Constitutional Provisions

Md. Const. art. XII, §13 (1864).....	34
Md. Const. art. XII, §14 (1864).....	34
R.I. Const. art. IV (1864)	35
U.S. Const. art. I, §4	3, 13, 45
U.S. Const. art. II, §1.....	3, 45
